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Terms & Conditions

1. This is a Private Live Auction, to register for live bidding bidders must have a valid weekend pass for the National 
Antique Bottle & Collectables Show, to get one contact the Auctioneers

2. Guarantee:
We guarantee the descriptions of all items in this catalogue. Any item found to have damage or faults not described 

3. Bidding:
Will be live at bidding increments determined by the Auctioneer

5. Telephone bidding is available, to register please contact the auctioneers, please book your telephone bid by Thursday 
March 24th 9pm (NZ Time)
 
5. Export:
Permission to Export certain New Zealand content items may be required for items over 50 years old,  copies of the 
application  forms and further information can be obtained from 
http://www.mch.govt.nz/protected-objects/export.html

ALL BIDDING IS IN NEW ZEALAND CURRENCY

5. Closing time for bids in the Auction: 
As this is a live auction, absentee bids must be with the auctioneers before 5pm on the day of Auction by telephone, or by 
Email no later than 5pm on Friday 25th March 2016
Postal bids must be received no later than Wednesday March 23rd 2016

Please note, we currently have NO FAX facility

Email & Telephone bids by 5pm Friday March 25th 2016
 
We anticipate many calls on the last day so please place your bids early. 

7. Reserves: 
Some of the items offered have a reserve price set by the vendor

8. Terms: 
Cash Cheque Mastercard or Visa (a 3% surcharge applies to credit card transactions)

9. Buyers Premium: 
There is a 12%  buyers premium which is added to the purchase price. GST (at the current rate) will be added to the 
premium

10. Prices realised: 
Results will be available on our website a few days after the sale

11. Payment: 

12. Payment Methods, Cash, Cheque, Eftpos, Visa or Mastercard, Direct Credit
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10. BOYD
240 x 125mm stoneware Jelly 

Mould, attributed to Geo Boyd 
Auckland, chip on rim, Good

11. STANTON
153mm tall, ice 
blue Chemist, W 
Stanton Cancer 
Specialist, A 
Dunedin bottle 
circa 1902, Rare, VG

12. EMU
205mm red amber 

Internal, Emu Brand, with Emu tm, 
rim edge nibble, Good

13. TOWNSEND
Pair of Dr Townsend Albany 
NY Sarsaparilla bottles, 
both VG

14. BACON
10oz Reliance Codd, with Green Lip, 

J L Bacon Wellington, Rare, VG

15. 
CONSTANTIA
305mm & 
235mm tall Wine 
bottles, large one 
has all over wear, 
small is VG

16. 
SHARLAND’S
Celluloid advertising 
stand up sign, Sharland’s 
Benzon & Almond 
Lotion, a rare Auckland 
item, VG

17. TEAPOT
Temuka Potteries Teapot, 

signed TN Lovatt, Rare, VG

1. CLARKE
2 Ginger Beers BB58 
& BB59, both VG

2. HAWERA
Peach coloured Soda 

Syphon, Hawera 
Mineral Water Co, 

original top, VG

3. GARDEN TILES
Assorted Auckland 
potters Garden Edging 
Tiles, Boyd & NZ 
Brick, Good

4. HASLETTS
‘95x60 Potlid, Hasletts’ 

Cherry Toothpaste 

wall edge nibbles, light 
wear, Good

5. SWAN
Advertising A4 print in mount for Swan 
Fountain Pens, VG

6. TRADEMARKS
Interesting plate 240mm dia, with 
various trial marks in diff colours 

for a salesman to show new 
customers, no pm, 

Rare, VG

7. JOHN GREY
Ginger Beer BB124 John 
Grey Auckland, VG

8. NZD & CO
24omm tall, square Gin, 

NZD & CO to one panel, 
Rare NZ Gin, VG

9. LOZENGE
340mm tall, applied top large aqua jar, 
Gibson Manchester, VG
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17A. MILITARY HISTORY
An important collection of NZ 
Military/Social History, a 250mm 
Silver Cup on 65mm ebonized plinth, 
Presented by Alan McLean Esq to 
the Waimate VC 1888, to be won 

won in March 1891 with his rank as 
Sergeant, then again in October 1892 
with his rank as Lieutenant. Once he 
won 3 times he got to keep the cup. 
The cup itself was made by B 
Peterson Co Sterling Silver. 

Peterson was an early Christchurch 
Silversmith, Est 1867, weighs 514 
grams. Together with a inkwell, 

Plate, with cut glass well, engraved to 
cap Presented to Sgt P Grant Waimate 

(tested) medallion engraved Waimate 

Medal won by Capt Grant. A rare 
offering

17B. NAC
A rare multicolored poster, 830mm x 
560mm, Flying’s the way…to watch 

National Airways Corporation (1947 
until 1978), promoting the Lions 
Rugby Tour to New Zealand in 
outstanding condition, bright crisp 
colours, has been folded since new, 
Very Rare, Very Good
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26. GOLDFIELDS

Cathedral Style pickle, Very Good

27. CROWN 
LYNN

140mm tall 
china pot green 

glaze with white 
triangular dot 

decoration, 
Crown Lynn 

marks, VG

28. WORSLEY
90mm dia, black & white 
Potlid, Worsley Wholesale 
Perfumer Philadelphia, early 
lid with great graphics of 
Capitol at Washington, prof 

Very Good

29. 4 INKS
140mm Wilsons 
Inks, plus 60mm 
tent ink, plus 
65mm Bell Ink FM 
& Co, plus Cobalt 
Derby All British, 
all Very Good

30. SALT GLAZE GB’S
2 Salt Glaze impressed Ginger 
Beers, BBI68 J Robinson 
Christchurch VG plus BBI73 
Thompson & Co Dunedin, rim edge 
chip, Good

31. RELIANCE CODDS
6oz Kinkade & Harkness Wanganui 

Kiwi tm VG, plus 10oz Thomson 
Lewis Wellington crate wear

32. PORTER
290mm salt glazed 
Stout bottle, impressed 
marks Belper & 
Denby Potteries Derbyshire 
J Bourne Patent with EX 
(excise) mark, base edge 
chip at rear, light wear, Good

33. LORY & PARKER
1 Gal jar, Lory & Parker 

New Zealand, not seen 
before?, Fowler pm, VG

18. WILLIAMS
90mm dia, blue & purple printed 
Potlid, Williams Swiss Violet 
Shaving Cream Glastonbury 

decoration Very Good

 

19. 3 BLUE INKS

VG plus 135mm Staffords 
Ink, VG plus 110mm Morrell 
London, light wear Good (3)

20. CLARKE
1 Gal stoneware jar, C A Clarke Rotorua, no 
pm, light wear/crazing, Good

21. CHRISTENSEN
10oz 4T Codd Christensen 
Sumner, J&J maker, Very 

Rare, VG
22. USSC
170mm dia plate for the Union Steam 
Ship Co, Foley maker, VG

23. 1906 EXHIBITION
Cup Saucer & Sugar in Wedgwood style glaze for the 

Christchurch Exhibition VG

24. LANE’S
Ginger Beer BB191, 
Lane’s Dunedin, VG

25. 2 CODDS
10oz 4D J T Nicholls 

Lawrence, amber 
marble, no maker, 
all over wear, plus 

D J Barry Gisborne, 
Bagley maker, VG 
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42. BECK
Large Champagne style Ginger Beer 
BB28, W Beck Palmerston North, Doulton 
Lambeth maker, Very Rare, Near Mint

43. WATSON 
310mm tall, very large double 

magnum sealed wine, I Watson Esq 
Bilton on applied seal, minor lip 

nibble polished and chip to top of seal, 
Very Rare

44. SPEIGHT
Brass barrel bung, J Speight 
Dunedin, well used, Good

45. TOWNSEND
Earlier version Dr Townsend Sarsaparilla, 

VG

46. 
AULSEBROOK
80mm tall china 
pudding bowl 
Aulesbrook’s Rusks for Children/
Aulesbrook’s Xmas Pudding, VG

47. BACON
Ginger Beer BB10, J L Bacon Wellington 

Pearson maker, VG

48. 4 CODDS
10oz Westbury, 
all over wear, 
A C Scott 
Auckland, 
light wear, Kia Ora Mineral 
Auckland, crate wear, 
internal haze, 6oz Alva 
Auckland, ding on side/edge

49. TIMARU
½ Gal lidded storage jar, mottled 

glaze, not marked, VG

34. SHAFT GLOBE
180mm tall, Shaft & 
Globe, large pontil, 
good patina to body, 
approx. 60mm from rim 
down on neck restored 

(Very Good), a very rare early 
bottle circa 1690

35. GRIFFINS
Pair colourful sweet tins 

wear Good

36. IMPRESSED GB’S
2 Salt Glazed impressed 
Gingers Beers, BBI23 
Geo Dixon, potstone on 
side, plus BBI22 George 
Dixon VG, plus BBI5 
J L Bacon Wellington 
VG, font looks different 
to book?

37. GROGAN
6oz & 10oz Codds P G Grogan 
Greymouth, Cannington Shaw 

makers, 10oz has light crat wear, 
Good

38. EXCELSIOR
Quart size Milk 
Bottle Excelsior 
Dairy, VG

39. LUKE 
ADAMS

Majolica style 
glazed pot 110mm tall, unmarked, 

VG

40. MEYER
280mm tall, case gin, pig snout top, shoulder 
applied seal Palm Boon Meyer, with picture 
of Palm Tree, Mint

41. DOGS
90mm tall x 120mm 
wide, Staffordshire 

style inkwells in form 
of Whippets, VG
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59. DODSON
Ginger Beer BB94, the rarest Dodson Nelson 
GB to get, Barnett Foster maker, Mint

60. WRIGHT
10oz 2T Codd Wright & Co 

Christchurch, J&J maker, VG

61. GOLD
140mm tall, 2 tone 
stoneware adverting 
jug John Gold & Sons 
Balclutha, 2 rim edge 
repairs, Good

62. INNER TEMPLE
295mm tall, early black glass wine with 

applied seal to body Inner 
Temple, some internal wine 

residue, VG

63. UNITED DAIRIES
Pint sized advertising printed 
Milk bottle, United Dairies VG

64. DODSON
Rare impressed GB BBI33, F W 
Dodson Ginger Beer Blenheim, 

Lovatt 1915, body hairlines to front

65. 2 CODDS
6oz 2T A G Saunders 
Wellington, Bagley maker VG, plus 
10oz C W Brodie Wellington 2T, 
Cannington Shaw, both with Cross 
Keys tm, Both VG

66. MACE
The rare 3 

way pouring 
action china jug for H Mace 

Christchurch, missing one handle, 
rim chips restuck, crazing/fade, A 
very rare Jug needing some TLC

67. TEAPOT
A mini size teapot 85mm 
tall, great glaze (Luke 
Adams?), unmarked, 
minor nick off tip of 
spout, Good

50. TAYLORS
95mm dia, Blue Print Potlid, Taylors 
Saponaceous Compound Philadelphia, 
great graphics, early lid, Very Good

51. 2 INKS
105mm tall Blackwood 

Albert Bottle, base edge 
chip, plus glossy glazed 

shoe 100mm x 45mm, VG

52. ULTIMATE
Quart size milk bottle with screen print 
advertising the Ultimate Pop up 
Toaster, VG

53. GORMANS
Ginger Beer, BB122, Blue Top 

Gormans Nelson, VG

54. KNOX
10oz Codd 2T Knox & Co 
Wellington, M maker, inner rim 
chip, Good

55. BRUNNER

engraved Presented 
to R Allison by the 

Employees Brunner 
Mine 30.9.1920, light wear, VG

56. PINE CONE
150mm tall wall pocket in shape of a 
Pine Cone, attributed to Luke Adams, 
nice majolica glaze, 
VG

57. BEARS GREASE 
Potlid & matching base, lid is 70mm 

dia, 60mm tall, Veritable Graisse 
D’Ours Blue Print with picture of Bear 

in Woods on lid and 2 bears on base, lid 

has some staining/light wear/rim/base 
edge minor nibbles, Rare, Good

58. BELLOWING MAN
70mm x 50mm, Rockingham style 
glazed inkwell of a Bellowing Man, VG



8

76. CLARKE
Blue top Ginger Beer BB56, C A Clarke 
Rotorua, Bourne A pm, VG

77. 2 CODDS
Both 6oz, Thomson 

Invercargill 1907 to base, 
partial label VG, plus 

Moffett & Co Invercargill, 
Bagley maker, 1915 to 

base, VG

78. OPIUM
Small Opium pot 70mm x 40mm 
attributed to Luke Adams. VG

79. PIVER
Blue printed Potlid & matching 

base, Lid 65mm dia Veritable 
Moelle De Boeuf (Beef Marrow) lid 
VG, with large Cow, base 55mm tall 

Piver Parfumeur Paris & London, 
pictorial with Cows, internal stains, 

Good

80. CROWN INKWELL
Blue glazed stoneware, 100mm 
x 80mm, impressed to base The 
Crown London, outlet has a prof 
repair to edge, Good

81. MOFFETTS
170mm tall blue top stoneware jug for 

Moffetts Cordials, rim edge repair, Good

82. KODO
Blue top crown top Ginger 
Beer, BB370, Wright & Co 
Kodo, Sailing Ship tm, prof 
repair to minor chip on rime 
edge

83. BARRY
10oz Hamilton, D J Barry 

Gisborne, VG

84. LUKE ADAMS
½ Gal salt glazed jug, 
impressed L Adams 
Christchurch to shoulder, 
VG

68. JELLY MOULD
130mm tall, 
Jelly Mold, 
Milton Pottery 
marks to base, 
an early item, 
marks date to 
the Graham & 
Winter era, rim 
edge chip and staining, Good

69. BELLOWING MAN
60mm x 40mm, salt glazed inkwell 
of a Bellowing Man, minor chip off 
left side ink outlet, Good

70. ROBINSON
Blue top Ginger Beer 

BB285, J Robinson 
Christchurch, classic pictorial with bicycle tm, 

VG

71. KEYHAM 1797
280mm tall, free blown 
with large pontil, dark 
green glass, applied 
seal Jn GROAD ESQr 

KEYHAM 1797, a rare early dated seal in 
Very Good condition

72. FRED CROSS
2 Gal early 2 tone jar 

Fred Cross & Sons Ld 
Christchurch NZ, Port 

Dundas maker, Very Good

73. HOMEBUSH
280mm tall, glazed Terracotta Mantle 
Dog, some damage to rear behind 
tail, minor frits to base edge, Very 
Rare, Good

74. SOULES/TRUFFLE
Dr Soules Hop Bitters, B1 to base, lip 

chip polished out, lots of seed bubbles, 

VG

75. PICCALILLI
2 tone stoneware pot YCC Piccalilli, 
VG
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93. DODSON
Tan top Ginger Beer BB92, F W Dodson 
Blenheim, VG

94. HENDERSON
Peach coloured Syphon H 

Henderson Woodville, top not 
original  and plating worn, 
minor ding to front, Good

95. MAORILAND
135mm tall bone china vase made by 
Royal Winton “Maoriland”, Rare, VG

96. BRIAR GARDENER
95mm tall by 150mm dia, 

mottled posy bowl with Briar 
Gardener impressed marks to 

base, VG

97. ROSS & SONS
An extremely rare offering, possibly 
only known example, Green printed 
pot and base, Lid is 65mm dia, 45mm 
tall, Lid has picture of Dogs attacking 
2 Bears, one Bear has a man pinned 

down, another man is shooting 
at the other, to side wall of pot 
Ross & Sons’ Genuine Bear’s 
Grease Perfumed 119 & 120 
Bishopsgate London, Lid has 

and pot has prof rim edge chip 
repaired, Very Rare, Very Good

98. INKWELL
95mm tall modelled inkwell of a Dog, 

hinged with ceramic inkwell, spelter type 
metal, VG

99. HALL
Tan to Ginger Beer BB144 T H 
Hall Tauranga, VG

100. NICHOLLS
10oz Maugham’s patent Nicholls 

Lawrence, VG

85. COW POT/BASE
Blue print lid 69mm 
dia with 2 Cows and 
rural scene Veritable 
Moelle de Boeouf, 
with matching base 
58mm tall, both VG

86. WHITFIELD
90mm x 40mm salt glazed 
inkwell, embossed Robert 

St, VG

87. GILBERDS
Tan top Ginger Beer BB111, 
Gilberds Ginger Beer. VG

88. THOMPSON
10oz Maugham’s Patent, 

Thomson’s Purity Dunedin 
1890, light internal haze, 

VG

89. ONIONS
2 tone stoneware 
pot YCC Onions, 
VG

90. 2 JARS
2 versions of 1 Gal jars for 

both VG

91. 
FRANKFURT
Pint size red amber Warners Safe Cure 
Frankfurt, Rare version of Warners, VG

92. TIMARU
140mm tall, 
promotional teapot for T & J Thomsons Xmas 1913, picture 
of Caroline Bay to other side, Dunn Bennet pm, VG
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110. GREY
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB123, John Grey 
Auckland, VG

111. GREY HOGBEN
10oz ice blue Hogben Patent J 
Grey & Sons Auckland, Lumb 

maker, has been polished/cleaned, 
Good

112. 2 JAMs
2 x 2lb roll 
top Jams, 
Excelsior & 
Southern Cross, both BGW 
maker, Good

113. STPEHENS
200mm dia x 40mm tall 

Stephens, VG

114. REINDEER
85mm dia Green printed Potlid, 
Hughes & Jones Wholesale 
Perfumers London Reindeers 
Marrow for the Hair, Great 
picture of a Reindeer in woods, 

wall, Very Rare, Very Good

115. NOUVEAU
280mm long x 190mm wide x 
50mm tall, cast metal inkwell 

a lady’s head forming the well, 
hinged cap absent, VG

116. DODSON
All white Blue Print Ginger Beer, BB93, J 
R Dodson Nelson, Doulton maker, original 
stopper, Mint

117. WRIGHT
Light Green Syphon 

for Wright & Coy 
Christchurch, original top, Mint

101. JAMS
2 2lb rolled top applies top 
Jams, Mennie & Dey & 
Phoenix, both VG

102. WAI WAI
1 Gal stone jar Wai Wai Mineral Water 

Auckland, Pearson pm, rim edge nibble, Good

103. KINCAID
5lb tin advertising Kincaid’s Tea a 
Christchurch company, VG

104. ROBINSON
Tan top Ginger Beer, J 

Robinson Christchurch, Bicycle tm, Mint

105. DIXON
6oz Hogben Patent Geo 
Dixon Wellington & Nelson plus 10oz 
Wellington only version, both VG

106. RANCICH

impressed marks for Rancich 
Auckland to base, VG

107. ALBAROSE
90mm dia, highly pictorial black 
& white Potlid for Albarose 
Toothpaste Breidenbach London, 

Very Good

108. WDC
295mm tall, pontilled 

dark green whittled 
free blown, applied seal 

WDC (William Derwent 
Crampton), VG

109. KANTORWICZ
Fully labelled Hartwig 
Kantorwicz milk glass 
bitters bottle, very colourful, VG
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118. BUSHELLS
7lb tin adverting Bushells The 
Tea of Flavor, some light rust 
pitting, Good

119. TEA
2 Christchurch branded Tea 

tins, Raven Tea 2lb & Doctors 
China Tea, both VG

119A. MILTON WHISKY
230mm tall, majolica glazed Whisky Jug, 
impressed Milton Pottery marks to base, 
handle prof repair, Good

120. DOCTOR
WG491, Blue top 

Whisky Jug Pattisons 
The Doctor, Red Cross 

tm, Buchan pm, drill hole to rear below 

121. WRIGHT
Tan top Ginger Beer, 
BB364, Wright & Co 
Linwood, Sail Boat tm, 
Barnard maker, VG

122. NICHOLLS
10oz Maugham’s patent 

Nicholls Lawrence, Barnard 
maker, VG

123. JAMS
2 x 2lb roll 
top jams, 
Lion Brand & 
Crease’s, both 
embossed M to 
base, VG

124. MILTON
Small Milton pottery pot, internal 

threaded lid, minor nibbles to edges, 
unmarked, Good

125. BEARS 
GREASE
95mm dia, Black 
& White Potlid featuring A Bear in 
a tree, Genuine Bears Grease for 
Beautifying & Strengthening the 
Hair, a very Rare variation, chip to 

126. BEEHIVE

inkwell in Beehive shape, 
modeled bees to corners (1 
absent), 125mm square by 
120mm tall, 
Very Good

127. MARTIN
Tan top Ginger Beer, 

BB234, H Martin 
Gisborne, VG

128. HAMILTONS
2 10oz Hamilton 
patents, R Maginn Thames, all over 
wear, plus 
Lane & 
Campbell 
Dunedin, light 

wear with bad repair to lip chip

129. VICTORIAN
Large Victorian vase, with highly 

decorative scene of Gent & 2 
ladies, VG

130. DOULTON
Rare Royal Doulton 
Sandwich Plate & 4 
matching side plates, 
D4717 & Royal 
Doulton marks, VG

131. POWLEY
Large Ring Seal Beer, Powley & Keast The Moa 

Bottling, Ocean found with barnacles etc, great 
character, Good

132. HYNES
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB170, 
A G Hynes Inglewood, cork 
stopper, VG

133. BECK
10oz Hamilton patent, C P 
Beck Alexandra, Barnard 

maker, light wear Good
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134. COLSON
2lb roll top jam Colsons Preserves, 
Tree tm, BGW maker, minor base edge 
chip, Good

135. MUG
Stourware 

marked 
handled mug, 

85mm tall, VG

136. EUROPEAN
85mm dia, pink 
background black print 
The European Drug Co 
London Cherry Tooth 
Paste, Village scene with 
Wind Mill, gold trim 
slight wear, Very Rare 
Worldwide, Very Good

137. MEISEN
German Meisen inkwell, 100mm x 
80mm x 65mm, brightly coloured 

base, Very Early, Very Good

138. WRIGHT
Blue top Ginger 
Beer, BB372, 
Wright & Co Kodo 
Stone Ginger, 
all time classic, 
Bourne 36, Mint

139. LEVIEN
10oz Hamilton, J Levien 

Timaru, Star David tm, VG

139A. EWER
365mm tall decorative 
ewer, majolica glaze 
central pottery section with 
elaborate metal decoration 
to top and bottom sections, 
attributed to Milton Potteries, Very Good

140. KIA ORA
220mm dia x 170mm tall, Royal Doulton Lambeth 
stoneware jardinière, featuring raised motifs of Maori 
designs all around, rare, VG

141. GREY MENZIES
1 Gal stone jar, Grey & Menzies New 
Zealand, Double sided version, VG

142. 
FULHAM

The 
Adaptable 
Hot Water 

Bottle, 
Fulham 

Pottery, VG

143. POWLEY KEAST
26oz ring seal, Powley & 
Keast The Moa Bottling, Moa 
tm, classic NZ beer, VG

144. HALL
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB145, 

T H Hall Tauranga, glaze 
missing off part rim edge, 

Good

145. HITCHINGS MILSOM
10oz Hamilton patent, Hitchings & Milsom 
Ashburton, entwined letters tm, VG

146. CROWN 
LYNN

2 miniatures, 
115mm & 
90mm tall 
of marked 

Crown Lynn 
ware, VG

147. SEBASTOPOL
95mm tall Pratt ware pot, with scene 

The Fall of Sebastopol 8th Sept 1855, 
a rare pot from the Crimean War 
series, minor rim edge nick, VG

148. ITALY
Highly colourful inkwell, 
130mm wide by 50mm tall, 
Italian Scripta Nianent to 
front, Italian potters marls 
to base, Early and Rare, 
Very Good
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149. BIG TREE
The ultimate NZ oil bottle, 
one pint BIG TREE, A S 
Peterson New Zealand, with 
metal cap (average), bottle is 
VG, Rare

150. GREY MENZIES
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB130, 

Grey & Menzies New 

glaze line to side, Good

151. LEES EVANS
10oz Hamilton Patent, 
Lees & Evans Reliance 
Christchurch, light 
wear, VG

152. KIWI
155mm tall, Banjo 

shaped feeding bottle, 
with stopper, New 

Zealand Drug Co Kiwi 
Feeding Bottle, bottle 
made in Belgium, VG

153. LUKE 
ADAMS
Small teapot 
115mm 
tall, classic 
Like Adams 
honey glaze, 
unmarked, 
VG

154. MENZIES BART
305mm tall, smooth 

base, dark green glass, 
side embossed SIR NEIL 

MENZIES BART 1839, VG

155. PHILANTROP
270mm tall, embossed 
case gin, THE 
PHILANTROP ONLY 
IMPORTED BY LUIGI 
P SAILA DEMERARA, 
picture of Gent with 

raised glass with Crown above, a rare 
Gin, VG

156. PHOENIX
All white Ginger Beer, BB258, Phoenix 
Aerated Water Co Wellington, Phoenix 

tm, VG

157. MOFFETT
6oz Hamilton patent, W J 
Moffett Invercargill, VG

158. DRYSDALE
1 gal stone jar in wicker basket, with 

attached brass 
tag for Drysdale 

Auckland (Ak 
brewery), VG

159. 
SOUTHERN 
CROSS
Rare 1lb size Southern Cross Mennie 
& Dey Auckland roll top jam jar, 
BGW maker, Mint 

160. RAILWAY
Nice early Railway 
signal lamp, 300mm 
tall, with coloured 
glass internals, VG

161. THOMSON
All white Ginger Beer, 

BB321, Thomson & 
Co Dunedin, Lovatt 

maker, VG

162. HAMILTONS
2 10oz Hamilton patents, curved 

writing Reeves & Co Dunedin, 
all over wear, plus straight line 

writing Reeves Aerated Waters Dunedin, all over wear

163. 3 BEERS
All 26oz TH225B Sunshine Ale 
Napier, plus TH230 Newbigin, plus 
TH82 Cowie Brewery Dunedin, 
all VG

164. BARRY BRICKELL
140mm tall textured glazed vase 

with marks for 
Barry Brickell 

pottery, VG

165. GLASS BEAR

at neck, embossed to base J Haull & Co 
Phila, a rare glass Bears Grease pot, Mint
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166. PEN REST
Collapsible cast metal pen rest, 
impressed RD 348155 (approx. 
1901) VG

167. KODO
All white Ginger 

Beer, BB367, 
Wright & Co 

ChCh Kodo Stone Ginger, Mint

168. WELLINGTON
10oz Crown top, 
abm, BACONS JLB 
Wellington, Dale 
Brown maker, VF 
plus Geo Dixon Cuba 
Street Wellington 6oz 
Hogben patent, ding on rim, Good

169. McSKIMMING
Travellers sample toilet, 100mm 

tall, marked McSkiming, VG

169A. MILTON WHISKY
195mm tall, Majolica high 
gloss Whisky Jug, attributed 
to Milton 
Potteries, 
small inner 
rim chip, 
Rare, VG

170. CHRISTMAS TREE

171. MAW
Travelling 
wooden case for S Maw & 
Son Indelible Marking ink, 

complete with mini blue sealed, Rare, VG

172. HYDE
Tan top Ginger Beer, A Hyde 
Te Awamutu & Taumarunui, 
Pearson pm, light wear glaze 
marks, Good

173. DIXON
10oz aqua Rylands patent, 

Trade Mark Lion GS, bottle 
VG, stopper has a chip, A 

rare A rated bottle

174. BOYD
Large stoneware 2 Gallon 
Barrel with bung, raised letters 
IRISH WHISKEY, marked to 

front G Boyd Newton Pottery some 
crazing, an early rare Auckland 
pottery item, Good

175. EDE
72mm dia, decorative black 
& white Potlid, Ede & Co 
Perfumers Bears Grease to 
her Majesty the Queen, has 
had a high class prof repair, 

Very 
Good

176. OWL
180mm tall, cast metal inkwell in 
form of an owl, glass eyes, pen rest 
to feet, VG

177. 3 ITEMS
3 advertising ashtrays, Armitage Ware, State 
Express 555, Tennents Beer, all VG

178. GORMANS
Tan top Ginger Beer, 
BB119, Gormans 
Ltd Nelson, minor 

Good

179. INTERNALS
2 x 10oz dark green 

Saunders & Co Christchurch, the 

         Christchurch olive amber, 
Good

180. SHARPE
1 gal all white jar, Sharpe Bros 

Australia & New Zealand, Fowler 
maker, VG

181. FUN HO #163
Funho #163 Engine & Tender plus 
#164 Carriage plus #165Guards van 
blue Train set, some wear & tear,  
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182. DEFIANCE
80mm tall 2 tone stoneware Cheese 

tm, minor rim edge nick, Good

183. FUN HO #172
Station Wagon, another rare 
example, some wear, Good

184. PAUL
All white Ginger Beer, BB256, James Paul 
New Plymouth, lip edge chip, Good

185. 4 ITEMS
10oz Reliance Codd W Beck Palmerston 

North, light wear, plus 1 Pint Amber Milk 
Ambury 

Auckland 
VG, plus 6oz 

Lamont James 
Paul New 
Plymouth 

Barnard 
maker VG, 

Plus matching 
6oz Codd, light wear (4)

186. ZEALANDIA
2 Gal Majolica Water Filter, 
ZEALANDIA 2 FILTER, 
impressed P Hutson Potter marks, 
lid absent, VG

187. BURTON
75mm dia, black & white Pot 
Lid Henry Burton Perfumer 
18 Greek Street Soho London, 
mountainous scene with 
Mother & baby Bears, rim 
edge has some light wear, VG

188. NIB CLEANER
80mm tall by 70mm 
dia, cobalt blue top 
cast metal base, 
original brushes for 
cleaning nibs, VG

189. DIXON’S
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB86, Dixon’s 
Palmerston North, Pearson maker, VG

191. CHANGE 
TRAYS
3 change trays. 

Woodbine, Hotel Buller & Daniel Crawfords 
Whisky, all VG

190. WALKER
10oz Hogben Patent, 
Walker & McTaggart 

Palmerston, light wear, 
Good

192. LUKE ADAMS
Large honey glaze 
waisted vase, 220mm 
tall, marked Luke 
Adams, VG

193. WHITTAKER
75mm dia multi-coloured 
Pratt Lid, Cold Cream of 
Roses Prepared by C T 
Jerram late Whittaker & 
Co 69 Hatton Gardens, 

194. PIG INK
120mm x 85mm x 
50mm, plated inkwell, 
with seated modelled Pig, 
ink holder and a red wax 
seal, has a pen rest, VG

195. GREY MENZIES
Tan top Ginger Beer, 
BB127, Grey & Menzies 
New Zealand, Pearson 

edge, Good

196. MENZIES
10oz Hogben Patent, 

Menzies & Co, entwined 
letters tm, KB maker, all 

over wear, Good

197. FUN HO #183
Engine, Tender, Carriage & Guards van red train set, some 
wear, rare to get the set! Good 
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205A. MILTON JUG
195mm tall, high gloss majolica 

rim edge chip, Good

206. FUN HO 
Funho # 80 Racer circa 1942 w/alloy wheels, wear to paint, 

Good A rare offering

207. GOODWIN DAVY
Tan top champagne style Ginger 
Beer, BB112, Goodwin Davy 
Hawera, VG

208. HENDERSON
10oz aqua blob top, Henderson 

Balclutha, EB & Co maker, light 

209. DANISH 
DAIRY
2lb butter crock, 
2 tone stoneware, 
Danish Dairy, Milkmaid 
tm, base edge chip and rear 
hairlines, Fair

210. LUKE ADAMS TRIO
3 posy bowls attributed 
to Luke Adams Pottery, 2 
100mm dia and other 110mm 
dia, crazing to one, Good

211. RIMMELS
70mm dia, Blue print Pot 
Lid, Rimmels Genuine 
Bears Grease London & 
Paris, VG

212. 
ECLIPSE
Cast metal 
ink supply, 
top swivels to reveal 3 ink chambers named 
red black & copy, E Wolfe & Sons Eclipse 
Ink Stand, 165mm dia, VG

213. CLARK
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB61, J A Clark’s 
Stone Ginger Beer Hamilton, VG

198. BUTTERCUP
Trio of 2 tone blue top 
stoneware cram pots, Buttercup 
Cream, small one has base edge 
chip, Good

199. FUN HO
Fun Ho # 91 motorbike & 
pillion plus Fun Ho # 152 
Motorbike & sidecar, light 
wear VG

199A. MILTON 
180mm tall green glazed 
jardinière, moulded decoration, 
marked Milton No 6 to base, has 

marked! Good

200. WHISKY
Cast metal horseshoe “Good Luck White 

Horse” plus plastic sign for Teachers Whisky, 
both VG

201. SMITH
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB307, 
Smith Bros Gisborne, Barnett 
Foster maker, ring edge has 
small repair, Good

202. JT
60z & 10oz 

Hogben 
Patents, 
embossed in a triangle JT 

(James Thomson Masterton 
1887-1895), both VG

203. WHARETANA
Wharetana large plate, 

#1022 marked to base, Hei Tiki design, Very Rare, Very 
Good

204. POTLIDS
Cheery Tooth Paste, 
rim edge chip, plus 
Albarose Toothpaste, 
stains and hairline, 
plus Cherry 

205. INKWELLS
2 plated hinged glass inkwells, 75 x 
55mm & 35 x 50mm, VG
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222. 3 POTLIDS
7-mm dia Boots Cherry 
Tooth Paste VG, plus 
78mm dia Briendenbach 

chip restuck, 68mm dia European Drug Co Areca Nut 
Tooth Paste, stained discoloured

223. WOODEN DOG
95mm tall, modelled 

Dogs head ink well in 
wood, eyes missing, 

a little rough but 
interesting, Good

224. FITZGERALD
All white Ginger Beer, 
BB102, D F Fitzgerald 
Te Awamutu, Fowler 
pm, VG

225. CALLAGHAN
6oz & 10oz Hogben Patents, R 

Callaghan Wanganui, small light wear 
VG, large to 
restuck, Fair

226. ROYAL 
STAG
WG194 220mm 
tall, Gilmour 
Thomson Royal 
Stag Whisky 
Kennedy pm, 
Mint

227. O’NEIL
1 gal stone jar, Fred O’Neil 
Invercargill & Gore, Light 

wear Good

228. HERCULES
Hercules New Zealand made Steam Roller, 
light wear, original sticker, VG

229. SUMMERS
Tan top Champagne Style 

Ginger Beer, BB314, 
W Summers Feilding, 

Buchan pm, VG

230. MOFFETT
2 versions of 10oz 
Hogben Patents for W J 
Moffett Invercargill, Lumb maker, VG

214. HEWITSON
10oz Hogben Patent, A Hewitson Balclutha, 
Hogben Patent maker, light wear VG

215. HANDLEY
1 Gal stone jar, Wm 

Handley Auckland, Canon 
tm, repair to rim edge and 

hairline to side, Good

215. JARDINERE
175mm tall 
by 220mm 
dia, moulded 
jardinière 
attributed to Milton Pottery 
(marked example known), Rare, 
VG

216. 
FUN HO

Fun Ho  model 106, RAF 
Bomber Blue, propellers intact, 

wear to paint, VG

217. MOBILE CRANE
Hercules Crane Truck 
NZ-made in Kaiwarawara, 
Wellington late 
40’s / early 50’s, 
showing signs 
of use, paint 
loss, Rare NZ 
Made item

218. HALL
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB145, 

T H Hall Tauranga, Pearson 
pm, VG

219. MILSOM
10oz Hogben Patent, Milsom & 
Co Aerated Waters, all over wear, Good

220. MAYPOLE
4lb 2 tone stoneware 

Buttercrock, Maypole Dairy, VG

221. HUTSON
120mm tall, small stoneware bottle 
impressed potters marks for P. Hutson & Co, 
rim chip, not seen another?
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239. AINSLIE
100mm tall, Copeland Spode 
made jug for Ainslies Whisky, 
great pictures, star crack in 
base, Good

240. LINCOLN
E-type Jaguar 1960's 

290mm long, the white GT 
stripe has 

some fading, 
the motor & steering control 
works as new, original box, 

241. WRIGHT
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB366, 
Wright & Co Christchurch, 
prof repair to rim edge chip, 
VG

242. MITCHELL
10oz Hogben Patent, Mitchell & Co 

Invercargill 1888, 
6475 on base, VG

243. PIG #1
Crown Lynn modelled Pig, 
85mm tall, blue mottled glaze, 
VG

244. 
ATKINSON

77mm dia, black 
& white Pot Lid, 
gold trim intact, 
James Atkinson 

Bears Grease 
London, Price 

5/-Bear in Chains 
tm, VG

245. MANDERSON
1 pint Milk bottle, 
embossed Manderson 

Bros Waiwhetu, Not seen 
before?, Rare, VG

246. GREY MENZIES
Tan top Ginger Beer, 

BB125, Grey & Menzies 
New Zealand, Cork 

Stoppered, VG

247. GILBERD
10oz cobalt blue Hogben 
Patent, Gilberd & Co Napier, has been 
polished, top section restuck, 

231. AUSTIN KIRK
Trio of Austin & Kirk wares, 
2 jam pots (unmarked) 1 with 
hairlines other VG, plus 210mm 
tall lidded storage jar, marked, 
VG

232. GOSNELL
80mm dia, Genuine Bears Grease 

John Gosnell successors to Price & 
Gosnell 
London 

& Paris, large standing Bear, VG

233. BALLANTYNES
77mm square by 75mm tall, 
heavy glass 
inkwell, 
promotional 
item 

for Ballantynes 
Christchurch, VG

234. FURNESS
2lb stoneware jam jar for 

Furness Auckland, light 
wear small ding to rear, 

235. MOCKETT
Tan top Ginger 
Beer, BB241, H W 
Mockett Rangiora, 
Bourne pm, chip to 
front base edge, 

236. LANE
6oz & 10oz Hogben Patents, W 

Lane & Co Dunedin, KB makers, 
small size VG, large internal haze, 

Good
237. 
MALLET
Small size free blown Mallet style 
Wine, only 155mm tall, dark green 
with large pontil to base, minor 
de-corking nibbles to rim, light 
wear, VG

238. PROTEX
NZ-made Sports Roadster Boxed 
26cm, Made in NZ by Plastic 
Moulders (NZ) Ltd, Auckland 
in the 60's, and plastic is all still 

bright, there is a chip out of the 
front bumper and the box has 

are some cracks in the chassis 
plates holding the wheels in 
place underneath but all still 
structurally sound,  VG   
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256. HUTCHINSON
85mm tall ceramic pie funnel for 
Hutchinson Bros The Universal 
Providers (Auckland), 
VG

257. THOMAS
Tan top Ginger Beer, 

BB318, R Thomas 
Rotorua, VG

258. GILBERD
Green Internal Thread, Gilberd 
& Co Napier 1919, rim nibble, 
original stopper, Good

259. PIG #3
Crown Lynn 

modelled Pig, 
85mm tall, green 

mottled glaze, VG

260. YARDLEY STRATHAM
55mm dia, black & white Pot 
Lid, Yardley & Statham Genuine Bears Grease, full size 

Bear, a very rare offering, 
from the UK National 
Archives Yardley and 

and perfumers; 7 Vine St., 
Bloomsbury, London. 1862, 

wall, Very Good

261. STAG
A 14 pointer modelled Stag 

head as a pen rest, cast 
metal120mm dia by 130mm 

tall, one point of antler broken, 
Good

262. POSTCARD
A 1906 ChCh 
Exhibition Post 
Card Album, 
with some very 
interesting cards 
inside, VG

263. INNES
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB171, C L Innes 

Hamilton & Waihi, Bourne 13, VG

248. PIG #2
Crown Lynn modelled Pig, 
85mm tall, tan mottled glaze, VG

249. GOSNELL
80mm dia, green background, 
Gosnell Bros & Co Universal 

crazing, VG

250. DESK SET
4 piece set 135mm wide x 
70mm deep x 
105mm tall, 2 
inkwells and a 
central column 
on base, bright 
blue glass, minor 
chip to rear of  

      base, VG

251. HUIA
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB167, 
Huia A W Co Ltd Danniverke 

& Masterton, Price maker, 
Very Rare, VG

252. MURDOCH
10oz Hogben Patent, Murdoch Bros Aerated 
Waters Invercargill 1885, VG

253. ASHBY 
BERGH

Christchurch hardware store 
advertising inkwell, 100mm dia 

x 50mm tall, Ashby Bergh & Co 
Ltd Christchurch, plating has 

worn, Good

254. DCL
165mm tall pinch waisted decanter, 
enamelled print DCL Scotch Whisky/
Caledonian Liqueur, pontil and applied 
handle, VG

255. AKAROA
1963 Calendar for Akaroa 
Pharmacy and trade card for 
Silvikrin, both VG
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264. HATHAWAY
10oz Internal Thread, Green glass, G H 
Hathaway Bulls, Bull tm, WB&S maker, VG

265. MALING
2 x 2 Gal stone 

jars, printed 
and impressed 

marks for Maling 
Christchurch, 

printed version 
has shoulder hairlines & rim 

chip, impressed version Doulton made with rim repair

266. QUEENS CLUB
WG444, Blue top Whisky Jug for Queens 
Club James Munro, Buchan pm, prof rim 
repair, VG

267. BARGIN
70mm tall ceramic 

pie funnel for Bargin 
Basement Corner Queen 

St & Newton, a rare 
Auckland item, VG

268. BARRY
Tan top Ginger Beer, 
BB22, D J Barry Gisborne, Doulton made, 
VG

269. WYATT
10oz Internal Thread, Green 

glass, J F Wyatt Lyttelton, 
Horse tm, base edge chipping 

has been ground/polished, still 
has some chips, Good

270. NZ BRICK 
PIPE
Large storage jar with handles, VG

271. PIESEE LUBIN
65mm dia Pratt Lid, 

advertising Piesse & Lubin 

decoration promoting their 

prof repair, Good

272. KOOKABURRA

a Kookaburra, head tilts back 
to become an inkwell, good 
colours, VG

273. KODO
Framed print for Wright & Co 
Kodo Lemon Squash, VG

274. GREY 
MENZIES

Tan top Ginger 
Beer, BB126, Grey 

& Menzies New 
Zealand, VG

275. DANNIVERKE
10oz green glass Internal Thread 
for Danniverke Aerated Water Co, 
KB maker, VG

276. HAT BOX
Large cardboard hat 

box for Battersby 
London Hats, VG

277. WHITE

absent, embossed W M White 
Limestone Filter Dunedin, applied 
sprigging all round, rear hairline, 
Good

278. SENIOR
60mm dia, black & white Pot Lid, 

Seniors Carbolic Tooth Paste, Kiwi 
tm, minor hairline and chip on 

279. INKWELL
125mm dia by 95mm tall, 
rotating metal snail type 
inkwell, ebonised wood base, 
Patent N Jacobsohn, VG

280. BARRY
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB23, D J Barry 

Gisbobne (spelling error), Kennedy maker, VG

281. WAI WAI
10oz red amber glass Internal Thread 
Wai-Wai Auckland, original stopper, 
VG

282. BRISTO
Bright green Jelly 

mould 200mm x 110mm, 
marked Bristo, VG
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283. KINGS HEAD
165mm tall tan top Whisky Jug, Kings 
Head Old London Dock Jamaica, VG

284. TOILET
Large Blue & 

decorated Toilet, 
exit pipe has 
been restuck, 

bowl VG

285. THOMSON LEWIS
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB329, Thomson Lewis 
4 cities, VG

286. WALLS
10oz green aqua Internal Thread, 

Hollis Walls Auckland, Horse tm, 89 
to base, rim edge nibble, Good

287. BEN HAR
Large pottery Umbrella Stand, 
very detailed lattice work and scroll 
design, damages to one foot, a Very Rare 
early NZ Pottery item, Good

288. CIRCASSIAN
55mm dia, black & white Pot 
Lid Circassian Cream, picture 

of a Lady with shawl, Rare Lid, 
minor hairline and nibbles on 

289. MORRELL
Stoneware tea kettle ink for Morrel 
London, registration diamond to 
rear, VG

290. BACON
Tan top Ginger Beer, 

BB11, J L Bacon 
Wellington, cork 

stopper, VG

291. GIBBONS
10oz bright green Internal 
Thread,  G E Gibbons Marton, 
Horse Head tm, VG

292. BALLINS
2 Gal stone Jar, blue impressed 

words Ballins Breweries 
Christchurch, Stourware maker, 

VG

293. DOULTON
Elaborate colourful Doulton 
made full size Toilet!, 470mm 
tall x 500mm wide and 330mm 
deep, comes in 2 sections, 
mounted on wooden base, VG

294. GINGER
110mm tall by 120mm dia, blue 

on white Chinese Ginger Jar, 
words translate Double Happy, 

early, VG

295. SOY
80mm tall small size Chinese Soy 
stoneware bottle, VG

296. SWANN’S
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB316, Swann’s 

Aerated Water Wanganui, Kiwi tm, 
manufacturing glaze faults, Good

297. CROWN TOPS
26oz abm, H Mace 
Christchurch, Dog 
tm, no maker plus 
10oz abm, T C Hill 
Sydenham, no maker, plus 6oz applied 
top H Mace Christchurch, AA maker, 
all VG

298. WHAU
550mm tall pottery planter, the curved rim 

with fruiting grapevine decoration, the 
body with four classically draped semi-
naked women above the lobed base and 

tapered pedestal with octagonal foot, salt 
glazed, some repairs, early and Rare

299. PRICE
65mm dia, Black & White Pot 
Lid, Price & Cos Circassian 
Cream, picture of young Victorian 

Very Good

300. STAFFORDSHIRE
Modelled Sheep 80mm wide by 

early item, VG
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301. DAWSON
WG113, 2 tone Whisky Jug for Dawsons 
Old Scotch Whisky Dufftowm, Port 
Dundas pm, prof repair to rim edge, 
Good

302. BENNETT READY
Tan top Ginger Beer, 

BB36, Bennett & Ready 
Wellington, rim edge 

nibbles, Good

303. BOATS
10oz Crown Top 
abm, Wright & Co 
Christchurch, UGB maker, plus 

plus 6oz Lamont A E Fuller 
Christchurch, KB maker, VG

304. MACKAY
2 Gal stone jar, 

impressed to shoulder T Mackay & Co 
Auckland NZ, Doulton maker, VG

305. NIP HOLDER
Brass nip holders and bottle 
holders mounted to use on 
wooden plinth, VG

306. CHINESE
Large Chinese 180mm tall ink bottle, 

unusual glaze, VG

307. WAI WAI
Tan top Ginger Beer, BB340, 
WAI WAI Mineral Water Co 
Auckland, VG

308. CROWN TOPS
10oz applied top Busson & 

Harkeness Wanganui, plus 6oz 
W Plowman Napier, Bagley maker, VG

309. DRURY
A New Zealand 
colonial Drury 
Fireclay Works Auckland planter, 
classical style with stiff relief 

the body with relief grapevine 
decoration, lobed base section 

base with square foot, unglazed 
terracotta, VG

310. POTLIDS
65mm dia Maw 
Son Cherry Tooth 
Paste plus 65mm 
square version, 
both VG

311. STAG
Cast metal inkwell, highly 

decorative with 2 inkwells and 

wide 165mm tall 105mm deep, 
great patina, VG

312. MOFFETT
All white Ginger Beer, BB243, Moffett & Co 
Invercargill, Bourne maker, VG

313. TILE
155mm square ceramic 

tile advertising Swan Ink, 
Pilkington maker, VG

314. RECKITTS
Baltic Pine box with 
elaborate paper advert for 
Reckitts Blue Bag, VG

315. KEENS
Baltic Pine box with labels for 

Keens Oxford Blue, VG

316. LUDECKE
Tan top Ginger 
Beer, BB212, Ludecke & Co Pahiatua, Very 
Rare early GB, VG

317. JAPANESE
85mm tall cobalt blue Poison, 

with Japanese writing, VG

318. THOMSON’S
All white Ginger Beer, 
BB324, Thomson’s Home 
Brewed Ginger Beer, blue/black print, 
Bourne 12 maker, VG
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200 pages, full colour. The 

shapes/base and face marks/
colours/manufacturing/
rarities/suppliers etc. The 
center has a catalogue of 840 
different soda syphons. 
Available at the NZ National 
Bottle Show at Easter in 
Auckland 
Price: $85 per copy, pick up 
from David Smithson
E. dave@homecreators.co.nz

Book is about NZ Codds 
nationwide, 2100 codds listed 
with rarity and image of each, 
Book is 180 pages

Cost $85.00,   
P&P $7.00, 
Contact Bruce Baldwin  
M. 021 223 4094, 
H. 063489369,
E. moaman8@gmail.com

Related News on Hobby, 3 New Book Releases


